
Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 1

Scan this QR code on your 
Smartphone to learn more at 
www.americanredpolls.com

We are as strong as our members!  Learn more about
the benefits of ARPA membership.

Featuring...



2 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

Wiese Farms

  

Wm. Wiese & Family 
Bill and Angie Wiese & Brian and Jill Hiebert

12214 E. Parallel Road, Haven, KS 67543  •  (620) 465-3865 or (620) 802-2169  •  e-mail: wmhwiese@gmail.com

We often talk of maximizing bull power in our herds by careful selection 
of our herd sires, but we sometimes forget that one-half of each calf’s 
genetics comes from its mother.  Thus, for maximal herd performance, 
we also need to maximize cow power.  We at Nine West Oak Canyon 
have made a concerted effort to constantly enhance our cow power by 
carefully selecting genetics that yield traits for highly productive females 
who function well under Southwest range conditions.

Large capacity, good udders, strong maternal traits, thriftiness under 
harsh climate conditions, muscle, and strong, sound feet and legs 
are but a few of the traits that we endeavor to breed into our females.  
Keep us in mind when buying replacement heifers. 

Our Herd Sires Wiese Farms purchased their first Red Polls in 1927 
and they have been a part of our lives and our farming 
and ranching success ever since. Red Polls have many 
fine qualities to contribute to the beef business.    

Wiese Farms calve in November and December and 
will have heifers and bull calves to sell this summer 
sired by NWOC SS LEGACY and GS 
BELLRINGER.  We wean our late fall calves in June 
and after pre-conditioning them, we offer them for 
sale in July.  Visit us in May or early June to observe 
the calves on their dams.

The Hieberts and Wieses look forward to consigning 
some of their best individuals at the National  Red 
Poll Sale in Sedalia, Missouri, October 19, 2014.  
Demand for good Red Polls are the best in years and 
we hope our fellow breeders will consign a large num-
ber of their quality animals to the sale to help satisfy 
some of this demand.  We also encourage breeders to 
consider getting DNA information on their animals 
through Pfizer Animal Genetics GeneSTAR to use as a 
tool for genetic improvement in their herd.

Our Junior Herd Sire, NWOC SS LEGACY, at 
21 months of age and weighing 1350 lbs. 

We will have a couple of bulls and several 
heifers from Legacy for sale this summer.  
He as well as his offspring have shown to 
be docile and moderate in frame size.  
Legacy is a good outcross for our herd.

Our Senior Herd Sire, GS Bellringer,  
pictured here at 28 months.  His mature 
weight is 1900 pounds.  

He is a very correct bull and his offspring 
is adding quality to our herd.  We will have 
heifers and bulls for sale from him this 
summer as well as from other breeding.

COW POWER



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 3

   
Cattle

Herd
 

Sires

Gail Spegal & Family
6902 N. 400 W., Fairland, IN 46126 • (317) 835-7617

Red Poll Herd Since 1954

Using Semen from these Red Poll Bulls:
Dunroamin Premium
205 day wt. 725 lb.  365 day wt. 1,434 lb.
Believed to be the heaviest yearling Red Poll bull of all 
time.  Gain from birth to weaning was 3.2 lb./day, and 
gain from weaning to yearling was 4.43. lb./day. 
Calved 2/13/90   Reg. #5990
S: P-P Hoosier Prelude GR31  
D: Dunroamin Bones Pearl GR23
EPDs: 	 BW  0.0,  WW -9,  YW -12,  MM 8,  M&G 4 

Pinpur Baron GR27
Calved 7/10/73   Reg. #96063  95142/GR25/CR124995B/S10CR133458
S: Pinpur Heritage GR34   
D: Pinpur Queenmaker Beth GR19
EPDs: 	 BW  1.9,  WW 0,  YW -2,  MM 6,  M&G 6 

Pinpur Regulator GR25
95142 / GR25 / CR124995B / S10CR133458
Calved 5/11/72  S: Pinpur Heritage 92862 / GR34  S25C143057
D: 139484 Pinpur Bona Ruby  
GR21 / CR113235 / CRD142731 / CRD142658

Dunroamin Premium

GLS Beauty Reg. #212263, born 1/23/12
Reserve Champion 2012 IN State Fair • 2nd NAILE

J.F. Roxanne Reg. #211878, born 4/23/11
2nd IN State Fair 2012 • 2nd KY State Fair 2012

1st NAILE

Visitors
Welcome

Inquiries
Appreciated

Semen Available

 JACKSON FARMS 

Thanks to KY Beef Expo buyers: 
Champion Bull- Joe Patrick, KY 
Res Ch Open Heifer - Will Browning, KY  
Open Heifer - Koch Family Farm, IN 
Open Heifer - Will Browning, KY  

Proud to have raised the    ********** 
2007, 2008, 2010 and 2012  
National Grand Champion Bulls 

For sale at farm: 
June 2013 bull calf 
Doll’s “C” Pikeville X 303 
 
Fall 2013 bull calf 
JF Sonny Boy X JF Alex 
Full brother to JF Wrangler 
2012 National Gr Champion 

CHR participant  Raising Red Poll’s for 4 generations  ********* Premier Breeder & Exhibitor    ********* 
2013 NAILE & IN State Fair 

 Bill Jackson                          Herd Sires                                                                                    Joe Jackson  

2131 N. Washington Road                                                           JF Sonny Boy, 2010 National Grand Champion                                                                     4398 S 300 E 

Greens Fork, IN 47345                                                         Doll’s “C” Pikeville                                    Warren, IN 46792 

(765) 238-1702                Bulls & Females for Sale                                        (260) 519-5286  

Thanks to  
Doll’s Red Polls  
for purchase of  
JF Wildcat 
March 2013 bull 
Pikeville X Outlaw 



4 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

Red
Poll

The Red Poll Beef Journal is the official publication of the American Red Poll Association

Table of Contents

JournalJournal

ARPA Board of Directors

Page 5	 From the President

Page 6	 Calendar of Events  

Page 7	 What Can Membership in the American Red Poll Association Do for Me?

Page 8	 Re-establishing the SUFFOLK TRINITY in America

Page 11	 Preserving Red Poll Genetics at the SVF Foundation 

   Page 12	 Headlines from the Past: Red Polls at Pasture

Page 14	 Application for Entry Instructions

Page 15	 Birth Worksheet and Registration Application

Page 16	 2014 Kentucky Beef Expo Red Poll Show & Sale Results

Page 19       Red Poll Junior Association Summer Preview Show Schedule

Page 20	 Index of Advertisers

Red Poll Beef Journal is published three times yearly and is the property of the American Red Poll Association. No part of this publica-
tion may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any 
information storage and retrieval system, without permission of the publisher. The contents of ads and editorial contributions are not 
necessarily the opinion of this publication or the American Red Poll Association. Red Poll Beef Journal hereby expressly limits 
its liability from any and all errors, misprints and/or all other inaccuracies in the advertisements and editorial content, and 
said liability is thereby limited to a correction of the error in the issue of Red Poll Beef Journal which follows written notice by at least 
30 days. In no case shall the space allowed for corrections exceed the original space of the error. Red Poll Beef Journal is sent free of 
charge to all members of the American Red Poll Association who have paid yearly service fees to the Association. Subscription rates are: 1 
year - $25.00 per year. Checks should be made payable to the American Red Poll Association and sent to PO Box 847, Frankton, IN 46044.

2014 ARPA Fees

Normal Registrations
 Under 12 months of age	 $25

 12-24 months of age	 $30

 Over 24 months of age	 $40

Complete Herd Report
 Annual Cow Enrollment	 $10

 Registration of CHR Calf	 $10 

(Complete herd must be enrolled at the 

beginning of the year)

Transfers - all registration types
 Within one month of date of sale	 $15

 One to three month from date of sale	 $18

 Over three months from date of sale	 $25

ARPA 
Committee Chairmen

Performance             Finance
 Bill Wiese                      John Rager 

 LBC Liaison            World Tour 
 Jo-Ellen Greene           Meredith Mckee 
 Jeff Wilkins                    

 By Laws                   Archives 
 Bill Jackson                    Jeff Wilkins

 Nomination              Chaplain 
 Linda Hampton               Mike Parks

 Junior Association 
 Kim Scott

 National Show 
 Brent Raines and Jeff Doll

 National Sale 
 Bill Wiese and Mike Mammele 
               
 Promotions 
 Jo-Ellen Greene

 Grass Finished Initiative 
 Jeff Wilkins

Beef

Terms Expire 2015 Terms Expire 2016Terms Expire 2014
Kim Scott
6534 SW Greenlawn Rd
Columbus, KS 66725
(620) 717-3944  
sidewayzcattleco@yahoo.com

Bill Wiese
12214 E Parallel Rd
Haven, KS 67543
(620) 465-3865  
wmhwiese@gmail.com 
 
John Rager - President
6942 W 1000 N
Roann, IN 46974
(260) 578-6745 

Jeff Doll
8800 Camp Ernst Road
Union, KY 41091
(859) 384-1985
jeffdoll1@hotmail.com 
 
Mike Mammele
3268 236th St.
Dawson, MN 56232
(320) 752-4467 
mikeandhope@
hillsidefarmsandcattlellc.com
 
Bill Jackson - Vice President
2131 N Washington Rd
Greensfork, IN 47345
(765) 238-1702 
jackson.bill.teresa@gmail.com
 
James Campbell
14774 Shetland Rd
Granby, MO 64844
(417) 638-5000 
ftcs98@hotmail.com

Jeff Wilkins
2100 Wilkins Road
Burlington, NC 27217
(336) 538-0888 
jdw.wilkshire@gmail.com

Linda Hampton	
7382 E 750 S 
South Whitley, IN 46787	
(260) 839-5652	
lindara@straussvealfeeds.com

Jo-Ellen Greene	
P.O. Box 165	
Thompson, PA 18465	
(570) 727-2321	
uplandlawnfarm@yahoo.com

Cover Photo — The photo was provided by Kyle and Alyson Young of AK 
Cattle Company

ARPA

Conversation
Join the

on Facebook as a group member!



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 5

  Indiana Red Poll 
Association

Officers
President — Gail Spegal
Vice-President — Joe Jackson
Secretary-Treasurer — Gordon E. Jackson

Directors
John Rager        Bill Jackson
Jim Carl            Mike Shuter
Bull Test:  Gail Spegal
4-H Breed Rep:  Jim Jackson
Open Breed Rep:  Gordon E. Jackson
Indiana Livestock Association:  Gail Spegal

Members
Donald Burton & Family (812) 546-5998

10782 E 450 N, Hope, IN 47246 

Carl Swine Ent. Jim, Diane & Georgiana Carl

(260) 359-2764

2653 W 200 S, Huntington, IN 46750 

Gerald Crafton & Family (317) 392-1090

Havenwood Farm

1546 E 375 N, Shelbyville, IN 46176 

Bill & Teresa Jackson & Family  (765) 238-1702

2131 N. Washington Rd., Greens Fork, IN 47345

Gordon E. Jackson & Family  (765) 468-7779

14390 E Co. Rd. 350N, Parker City, IN 47368 

Jim Jackson & Family (765) 586-0198

6372 N 100 W, Uniondale, IN 46791 

Joe Jackson (260) 519-5286

4398 S  300 E, Warren, IN  46792 

Carl W. Kestler & Family (812) 342-6177

8001 W. Nashville Rd., Columbus, IN 47201 

J.D. & Katrina Miller (812) 249-2701

8152 E 100 S, Bowling Green, IN  47833

Thomas & Janet Moorman

7640 S  America Rd.  Wabash, IN  46992 

Michael & Martha Parks (765) 794-4610

Parkstyle Cattle Co.

2334 N 425 E, Crawfordsville, IN 47933 

John Rager (260) 578-6745

Hilltop Farm 6942 W 1000 N, Roann, IN 46974 

Linda Hampton (260) 839-5652 

Broken Brick Farm 

7382 E 750 S, South Whitley, IN 46787 

Scot Roederer

109993 E. Coffey Dr., Columbus, IN 47203 

Jack & Pam Scher (260) 356-8804

6370 N 300 W, Huntington, IN 46750 

Mike & Family & Marilyn Shuter  (765) 754-7370 

Shuter Sunset Farms 

7400 N 400 W, Frankton, IN 46044 

Brian & Sarah Shuter (765) 623-2301

7078 N 400 W, Frankton, IN  46044 

Gail Spegal & Family (317) 835-7617

6902 N 400 W, Fairland, IN 46126 

Gregg, Megan & Cameron Spegal  (317) 835-7617 

6902 N 400 W, Fairland, IN 46126

 American Red Poll Association       
Brian Shuter - Executive Secretary 

PO Box 847, Frankton, IN 46044
      (765) 425 - 8542   ·   brian@americanredpolls.com     

  www.americanredpolls.com

- John Rager, President

Dan Schmiesing has been contracted to handle 
inquiries and promotional projects. Dan will 
answer incoming calls on 765-425-4515. For 
Registration, Transfer, Financial & Magazine 
questions, call Brian Shuter at 765-425-8542.

Good News!  Your board of directors has hired Dan Schmiesing to handle 
phone calls and e-mails concerning registered Red Polls for sale.  Many 
inquires are coming in from across the US and from overseas for semen, 
embryos, and cattle.  Hot items are bulls ready for service and cows.

Bad News!  Dan is selling from an empty basket.  All ARPA members 
need to get info on the registered animals that you have for sale to Dan 
at 765-425-4515 or by email at dan@americanredpolls.com.  If you have 
unregistered cattle, they are only worth sale barn price. Dan can’t help sell 
unregistered cattle, so get your cattle registered and CASH IN!  To make 
your cattle worth even more, use the programs offered by your Red Poll 
Association.

It is never too early to start picking out your entries for the 2014 National
Sale being hosted in Sedalia, MO on October 17-19, 2014. Let’s have a
sale that is large in numbers and high in quality. Again this year there will
be pens available for un-haltered cattle, so don’t let that stop you from 
consigning.

There are buyers out there looking for your animals.  Contact Dan or bring 
them to the National Sale.

Call

Dan!

From the President

Available to order now!
Additional copies can be ordered at cost.

Contact ARPA to learn more!

PO Box 847
Frankton, IN 46044

(765) 425-8542

American Red Poll Association Promotional Brochure



6 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

MELLOY’S RED POLL
Melvin D. or Lloye C. Peterson

51663 CSAH 22
Atwater, MN  56209
Phone:  320-877-7585

574.209.6371
John & Toni Rowe, Bremen, IN

Avalon Farm

Our Emphasis is on Easy Calving

1.9 Cutability Prime shown at   
the Wisconsin State Fair

Herbert, Pat, Tyson & Kayleigh Miller

N2469 CTHQ • Poynette, WI 53955-9612

(608) 635-4557 • (608) 225-8078

100 Plus years in the Red Poll business

Calendar of Events
AJRPA Summer Preview Show
Jefferson County Fairgrounds, Madison, Indiana
We have officially reserved a block of rooms at the Holiday Inn 
Express in Madison, Indiana for the Preview Show.  
Call the front desk at 812-265-1111 and tell them you are with 
the American Red Poll Association.

Western States Red Poll Field Day
Clay Center, Hastings, Nebraska
Hotel headquarters is Midland Lodge 910 W 5 St, Hastings, NE.
Reserve your room by June 25 for special rates 402-463-2428.

Open Red Poll Show at the Indiana State Fair
Red Poll Journal Ad Deadline
Open Red Poll Show at the Kentucky State Fair

ARPA National Meeting and Sale
Sedalia, MO.  Watch for more information.

World Red Poll Tour 

ARPA National Red Poll Show
NAILE Junior Show is Saturday, Nov. 15 at 8:00 a.m.  The 
National Red Poll Show is Thursday, Nov. 20 at 3:30 pm. 
North American International Livestock Expo, Louisville, 
KY.  Watch the website for specific dates and times for 
ARPA events. 

JUNE
June 13-15

JULY
July 25-26

AUGUST
August 6
August 15 
August 24

OCTOBER
October 17-19

Oct 21- Nov 11

NOVEMBER
November 15-21 

Reserve Your Spot
Ad Deadlines August 15 and January 15

Cowboy Classic Naturals llc
Daniel & Theresa Kosel and Family 

Red Poll Cattle • Grass Fed • All-Natural 

P.O. Box 114 – 126 Obert Road, Roberts, MT 59070 
(406) 437-4006  montanaredpolls@gmail.com

Black Velvet Ranch
Registered Red Poll Cattle

Herd Bull:  JF Sluggar
Russ & Pam Peterson

blackvelvetranch@meekercoop.net
320-877-7793               Grove City, MN

G&S Red Polls
157 Camp Co Rd 1266    Pittsburg, TX  75686

(970) 871-6930 
www.shaffercattlecompany.com

e-mail: shafgands@gmail.com
See our ad on page 33.

MARC BANGSBERG
Red Poll bulls for sale or rent

(608) 272-3710
9182 Hwy. 27

Sparta, WI 54656

Call the Association for more information: 765-425-8542 

Don’t Forget!  
It’s never too early to start thinking about your

consignments for the National Sale this fall in
Sedalia, MO. Take a few minutes this summer to get 

high quality photos for the catalog and to help with an 
expanded advertising campaign planned for this event.  

The sale is October 17-19, 2014.
Deadline to be in the sale catalog is August 15!



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 7

What Can Membership in the American Red Poll Association Do for Me?
According to the Articles of Incorporation 

of the American Red Poll Association, The 
object for which this corporation is formed is 
the promoting of the breeding, importing and 
improving of Red Poll Cattle; the keeping of 
records of all breeding and transferring of said 
cattle of pureblood in America; the propri-
etorship, publication and copyrighting from 
time to time of the “American Red Poll Herd 
Book” and the issuance of proper certificates 
of the pedigree and ownership of said cattle as 
registered.

Promoting the breeding and improving of 
Red Poll Cattle is the first function that is 
mentioned in the Articles of Incorporation.  
The Red Poll Beef Journal is one of the more 
powerful tools that we have to promote the 
breeding and improving of our cattle.  Many 
of our breeders and members take advantage 
of this marketing tool and take out advertise-
ments in the magazine.  We have multiple 
sizes and rates available to allow you to select 
the price point that fits within your budget.  
These advertising opportunities are available 
to any members of the Association.  If you 
have not been advertising in the magazine in 
the past, think seriously about advertising in 
the future.  A one-inch card size ad only costs 
$16.25 per issue, a pretty cheap way to get 
your contact info in front of many potential 
breeders.

The Association also runs advertisements 
from time to time in other industry publica-
tions.  Those advertisements promote the traits 
of Red Polls to commercial producers and 
tend to elicit many inquiries from those who 
read the articles.  When those inquiries come 
in, we share contact info for ARPA members 
in the area from which the inquiry comes 
in.  If you are not a current member of the 
Association, it is difficult for us to share your 
current contact info with potential buyers so it 
is important for you to keep your membership 
current.

Recently, long-time breeder and Red Poll 
advocate, Dan Schmiesing was hired to serve 
the membership as an inquiry coordinator.  
Prior to being placed under contract, Dan 
spent a lot of time helping new and potential 
breeders research the breed and identify 
cattle available for purchase in their area.  It 
made sense to have him help our Executive 
Secretary and fill an important need within 
this arena.  He receives many calls and emails 

asking about Red Polls and looking for breed-
ing stock.  If you are an ARPA member, Dan 
will be happy to steer potential buyers in 
your direction if you take the time to let him 
know a little bit about your program and what 
animals you have for sale.  He can be reached 
at 765-425-4515 or dan@americanredpolls.
com.  I know that he always has people look-
ing for animals, in multiple regions around the 
country so be sure to let him know what you 
have available.

The Association also has brochures avail-
able for you to use to promote Red Polls 
in your local area or at local events.  The 
brochure has stock language promoting the 
benefits and traits of Red Polls and has a 
place on the back where you can place labels 
with your specific farm contact information 
on it.  Don’t hesitate to have a stack of these 
powerful promotion tools on your desk to share 
with potential buyers.  

The ARPA website is one of the first places 
that most potential buyers go to find out infor-
mation about Red Polls.  ARPA has developed 
an online classified ad listing service where 
ARPA members can list their animals that 
are for sale, free of charge.  With the increas-
ing interest we have been seeing for Red Poll 
Animals over the last few years, most animals 
that are listed on the classified ad listing are 
sold pretty quickly.  The website also includes 
a searchable database with contact info for all 
current ARPA members, searchable by name 
or by state.  These quick and easy touch points 
are only available to ARPA members.

Participating in events such as the National 
Sale and the National Show are also additional 
promotional and marketing opportunities that 
ARPA makes available to its members.  The 
National Sale has become one of the best 
places to take your animals to get them out 
in front of many potential buyers and to help 
set a benchmark for private treaty prices out 
in the country.  We highly encourage you to 
bring some of your best animals to the sale 
to promote your program.  Last year’s sale 
prices were as high as we have seen in many 
years.  Take advantage of one or both of these 
programs as well.

A few years ago, the Board of Directors real-
ized how important it is to get new purchas-
ers involved in the breed and to keep them 
engaged, so they developed a policy that all 

first time purchasers of Red Polls, whether 
bulls or females, would automatically become 
members of the American Red Poll Associa-
tion and receive their first year of membership 
benefits free of charge.  Their first year of 
membership includes receiving the maga-
zine for their first year and have access to 
registration and transfer processing, that is 
not available to non-members.  Their contact 
information goes into the online database as 
well.  There has been some confusion with 
this program.  Because our fiscal years run 
from September 1 through August 31 of the 
following year, we have set out membership 
year up on the same time frame, so everyone’s 
membership is set to renew on September 1.  
We want to try to keep those new purchasers 
involved and getting the magazine, but don’t 
want to allow our magazine mailing list to 
balloon to where we are sending out so many 
magazines to people who are not interested 

in the breed anymore that is makes mailing 
the magazine too expensive.  We try to ensure 
that those new members receive at least three 
magazines before they are removed from the 
list if they don’t renew their service fees like 
everyone else.

The ARPA Board of Directors realizes that 
there is no one program that is perfect for 
everyone.  That is why they continually try to 
develop new programs and promotional tools 
for use by ARPA members.  We can only help 
you if you help us however.  Become a paid 
member of the Association if you are not.  
Advertise in the magazine if you have not been 
doing so.  List animals for sale on the Classi-
fied Ad service on the website or contact Dan 
to let him know what you have available.  Par-
ticipate in the National Sale or National Show 
if you can.  Get involved in the Association.  
There are hundreds of great people that raise 
Red Polls or want to raise Red Polls in the fu-
ture, but you will never get to meet them if you 
don’t get involved.  The Association is here to 
help you, but you must first get involved.

JOIN
TODAY
TO ENJOY THE BENEFITS 

!

By: Brian Shuter



8 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

Re-establishing the SUFFOLK TRINITY in America
THE SUFFOLK TRINITY:

Small family farms in the Norfolk and 
Suffolk Counties of Great Britain dur-
ing the sixteen, seventeen and eighteen 
hundreds developed three fine breeds of 
livestock now renown in English agricul-
tural history as the Suffolk Trinity – Suf-
folk draft horses, Red Poll cattle and Suf-
folk sheep. All three livestock breeds were 
exported to the United States primarily in 
the eighteen hundreds.

RED POLL CATTLE:
Red “muley” cattle, a cross 

between English Norfolk and 
Suffolk cattle, were common 
in colonial Virginia in the 
early seventeen hundreds. 
The modern Red Poll breed 
was developed in the early 
eighteen hundreds by breed-
ing the same two relatively 
pure landrace strains. Suf-
folk Dun cattle were a polled 
dairy breed well-regarded for 
producing a plentiful supply 
of milk that was high in protein 
and butterfat. Norfolk cattle 
were recognized by butchers and con-
noisseurs throughout the British Isles for 
easy grass-fed marbling and the highest 
quality meat. Red Poll cattle were recog-
nized in Great Britain as a separate breed 
in 1846 and subsequently imported into 
New York State in 1873.

The Livestock Conservancy judges the 
Red Poll cattle breed as “threatened” be-
cause its numbers are declining in Great 
Britain, North America and globally. With 
the Holstein milk cow dominance of the 
dairy industry since the 1960s, Red Poll 
cattle have been used less and less for 
milk production except, perhaps, in spe-
cialized and small-scale cheese manufac-
turing. Black Angus and Hereford cattle, 

in the same time frame, achieved domi-
nance over Red Poll cattle in the corn-fed 
and commercial beef industry. Because 
Red Poll maternal genetics are distantly 
related to most other breeds, cross-
breeding Red Poll cows with bulls from 
other breeds benefits the farmer in the 
short-term with off-spring calves demon-

strating a considerable hybrid vigor. But 
cross-breeding dilutes the Red Poll breed 
genetics because the same farmer does 
not have the incentive to raise pure-bred 
stock.

Because Red Poll genetics sprang over 
200 years ago from two relatively pure 
landrace strains and because Red Poll 
breeders for two centuries since did not 

mix in other bloodlines; Red Poll 
cattle today throw several char-
acteristics that make their genet-
ics well worth saving, including: 
a docile temperament (ideal on a 
small family farm), superior feed 
efficiency (as measured by the 
U.S. Meat Agricultural Research 
Center), renown in Great Brit-
ain for producing a well-marbled 
carcass on native grasses and 
legumes (the Queen of England 
owns the largest herd in the 
world), easy calving with strong 
maternal traits and an abundant 
supply of butterfat-rich milk.

SUFFOLK DRAFT HORSES:
One hundred years ago there were mil-

lions of draft horses working in the for-
ests, on farms and ranches, and in cities 
and towns throughout North America. 
Today there are comparatively few draft 
horses in harness and even fewer knowl-
edgeable, experienced and skilled draft 
horsemen.

Suffolk Sheep Grazing the Highlands of Virginia 
 Photograph by Martin Macqueen of High Road Sheep

Berriedale Farms’ Red Poll Bull Lakota 
American and Australian Grass-fed Genetics

By: C. Nelson Hoy



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 9

The Suffolk draft horse is the oldest 
breed of heavy work horse in the United 
States and in Great Britain. The breed was 
originally developed by small family farms 
in East Anglia region of England during 
the seventeen and eighteen hun-
dreds. In those days, Norfolk and 
Suffolk Counties were relatively 
isolated by the North Sea on three 
sides and a huge fenland or marsh 
on the west side making com-
merce difficult with other English 
farms. Suffolk farmers bred these 
daft horses for heavy farm work 
with well-muscled shoulders and 
necks, large hearts and lungs, 
short legs with thick bones and 
strong joints, broad and strong 
backs and hind-quarters. Because 
these draft horses were used for 
the most basic and essential of 
farm work, Suffolk County farm-
ers had few or none to sell and 
thereby, helped to preserve the 
breed without outside influences. Suffolk 
draft horses stand on average between 16 
and 17 hands and weigh in fit condition 
between 1,700 and 1,900 pounds. The 
breed is well known for being docile and 
even-tempered, hugely willing to please 
and doing so with “heart”, a powerful and 
energetic low-to-the-ground gait, and be-
ing work horses of good health and with 
longevity. Suffolk draft horses are always 
a beautiful and rich chestnut color.

Berriedale Farms is making a steward-
ship commitment to the critically threat-
ened Suffolk draft horse. Also known as 
the Suffolk Punch, this rare breed was 
bred by small family farms in England for 
use in heavy farming and forestry work 
and during war time for hauling field ar-
tillery pieces. Suffolk draft horses were 
never bred for road haulage or for show. 
At Berriedale Farms these Suffolk draft 
horses haul 700 pound bales of timothy 
hay to our Red Poll cattle in the late fall, 
winter and early spring, drag pastures 
with a three hundred pound chain harrow 
that sports 5/8 inch tangs, spread clover 
and orchard grass seed on the farm’s pas-
tures, carry guests and visitors on wagon 
rides in the spring, summer and fall, and 
skid firewood and timber from our Ap-
palachian hardwood forests. Other small 
farms in rural America employ Suffolk 
draft horses in mowing, raking and bal-
ing hay. Berriedale Farms has joined the 
ranks of at the most a dozen farms in the 
United States that use Suffolk draft horses 

for farm work on a daily basis. And Ber-
riedale is most likely the only farm in the 
United States that conserves both Red 
Poll cattle and Suffolk draft horses -- two 
pillars of the “Suffolk Trinity”.

SUFFOLK SHEEP:
Suffolk sheep were developed in Eng-

land during the later 1700s by crossing 
Southdown rams with Blackface Norfolk 
Horned ewes. Old-breed Southdown 
Sheep were relatively large dual purpose 
sheep  with broad loins and thick thighs. 
Blackface Norfolk Horned sheep were a 
muscular and hardy breed, adapted to 
thriving on poor forage in rugged terrain. 
Small family farms in Norfolk and Suf-
folk Counties perfected the Suffolk sheep 
breed primarily for meat production and 
secondarily for wool. Suffolk sheep were 
recognized in Great Britain as a separate 
breed as early as 1810 and introduced 
into New York State in 1888.

In the British Isles, Suffolk sheep be-
came prized as a fine meat-producing 
breed. Mature Suffolk rams weigh be-
tween 250 and 350 pounds. Mature ewes 
weigh between 180 and 250 pounds. 
Suffolk lambs grow rapidly both before 
and after weaning. In America, research 
sponsored by the U.S. Sheep Experiment 
Station in Dubois, Idaho and conducted in 
collaboration with the Department of Ani-
mal and Poultry Science of Virginia Tech, 
Blacksburg, Virginia shows that Suffolk 
rams used in cross-breeding programs 
produce equal or superior lamb survival 
rates, lamb feed efficiency, lamb growth 
rates, lamb muscle mass, and lamb car-
cass leanness compared with several 
other breeds. Suffolk ewe genetics are 

valued for easy lambing, generous milk 
production, wide pelvic dimensions and 
hard hoofs. Suffolk lamb meat is fine-
grained, relatively lean and superbly fla-
vored.

Suffolk sheep produce a medium-
grade wool. A mature Suffolk ewe 
produces between five and eight 
pounds of fleece with a yield of 
50% and perhaps, 60% plus. The 
wool fiber is 25 to 33 micrometers 
in diameter and 51 to 89 millimeters 
in length. The spinning count is be-
tween 48 and 58 hanks per pound.  
Suffolk wool is primarily used for 
blankets and quilt stuffing. Skilled 
fiber artists, however, find that Suf-
folk sheep, depending upon the 
animal’s age  produce a versatile 
wool that has a moderate amount of 
lanolin, an excellent crimp, good loft 
and memory. Applications for grad-
ed wool include scarves, shawls, 

sweaters, mittens, blankets and quilt 
stuffing.

BERRIEDALE FARMS:
In the Cowpasture River Valley of Vir-

ginia, Berriedale Farms has re-established 
the historic partnership between Suffolk 
draft horses and Red Poll cattle. Nelson’s 
and Lizzie’s stewardship commitment to 
work a small family farm with two Suf-
folk draft horses and to care for its herd 
of Red Poll cattle with these draft horses 
was a life-changing decision. It created an 
opportunity to bond with our grandfathers 
grandmothers in memory and spirit, and 
to drive a team of two-in-hand while run-
ning a ranch and raising cattle. We plan 
to raise the ante on our stewardship com-
mitment to heritage breeds of livestock, 
in the coming year, by bringing Suffolk 
sheep to Berriedale Farms and the Ap-
palachian Mountains, and thereby, to re-
establish the Suffolk Trinity in America.

CONTACT:
C. Nelson Hoy - Berriedale Farms

Dedicated to the Conservation of Land,
 Water & Heritage Breeds

10245 Cowpasture River Road
Williamsville, Virginia 24487

(540) 925-4400
BerriedaleFarms@gmail.com 
http://facebook.com/berriedale 

www.Facebook.com/C.Nelson.Hoy   

Berriedale Farms’ Suffolk Draft Horses Bonnie and Dolly 
Hauling Timothy Hay to Our Red Poll Herd



10 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

Red Poll and Red Poll composite females:  ½ Red Poll ¼ Angus ¼ Simmental females available in 2015

Performance tested and DNA tested cattle that will work for commercial and purebred operations

Grass based rotational grazing operation 
 

You can expect the following data from any of the cattle o�ered for sale: 
birth, weaning, yearling weights, frame scores & DNA results

Carson Farms has what 
you are looking for to 

move your program 

Forward

Red Poll Experience! 

Carson Farms Red Poll Cattle
211 Nixon Rd, Statesville, NC  28625

Ph (704) 657-5126 | bcarson@uniongrovefeed.com

Home of

Visitors and inquir ies
are always welcome!

 JF Big Bucks
2013 National Jr Champion Bull

Top Selling Bull and Sale Top at $5200.00
2013 National Red Poll Sale 

DOB: 5-26-12
BW: 86

WW: 686
YW: 1239

38 Years of 

Carson FarmsCarson Farms
Red Poll Cattle

  pending ARPA approval

Purebred bulls
available 2015

Semen on Bucks
available 2014



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 11

 
 

Carl’’s Red Poll 

For Sale: 
Bulls, Females and Semen 

 
Sires: 

Shuter’s Breitling 
JF Wrangler 

 
Jim Carl 

(260) 359-2764 
1647 W 100 South 

Huntington, IN 46750 

In summer of 2012, SVF 
Foundation announced an 
initiative to add Red Poll 
genetics to their extensive 
library of cryo-preserved 
embryos and semen from 
endangered livestock 
breeds. And now, with 
nineteen Red Poll bulls 
represented in their semen 
bank and six cows cur-
rently on-site for embryo 
collection, they are well on 
their way to preserving the 
diverse characteristics of 
this rare breed. 

SVF’s ultimate goal is to 
collect and cryo-preserve 
3,000 straws of semen 

from at least fifteen to twenty bulls, so that they will be able to 
represent a variety of genetics—from milking, beef, and dual-
purpose blood lines.  With the same goal of diversity in mind, 
they also hope to collect and preserve 200 to 300 embryos from 
eight to twelve cows of differing backgrounds. 

Preserving Red Poll Genetics at the SVF Foundation
So far for semen collection, SVF has collaborated with breed-
ers and ranchers across the country, including Phil Wyrick of 
Esquire Land and Cattle Company (Mabelvale, AR), Wayne 
and Sue Fish of Nine West Oak Canyon (Bartlesville, OK), 
Jo-Ellen and Michael Greene of Upland Lawn Farm (Thomp-
son, PA), Brian Shuter of Shuter Sunset Farms (Anderson, IN) 
and Dennis Murray (Bolivar, MO) . They have also worked 
with Mike Parks—a second generation Red Poll breeder from 
Indiana, and Vice President of the ARPA Board of Directors. 
Parks’ herd has particularly older bloodlines and good dairy 
character, making them prime candidates for embryo preser-
vation. Dr. Dan Schmiesing of Mardan Acres, a third genera-
tion Red Poll breeder and veterinarian, has lent a hand, too, 
carefully selecting a donor from his herd of more than forty 
Red Polls.

SVF estimates it will take three to five years for them to com-
pile an acceptably diverse and extensive collection of Red Poll 
genetic materials, since certain bulls or bloodlines are not al-
ways available for immediate collection. 

If you’d like to learn more about SVF Foundation, or if you 
feel that your Red Poll cattle could help represent the genetic 
diversity of the breed, contact SVF’s Program Director, Sarah 
Bowley: sarah@svffoundation.org, 401-846-8670

By: Sarah Bowley, SVF Program Director



12 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

Very little has been done 
in an organized way to 
develop a system of man-
agement for Red Poll 
Cattle that will make the 
most complete and most 
efficient use of pas-
tures and roughages. 
A stockman has only 
to look at a good herd 

of these cattle up to their knees 
in alfalfa, such as we have pictured at the Pinney-Purdue 

Farm, to realize its possibilities. We need much more basic infor-
mation than is now available in order to develop such a program. It 
can be said, however, that our research workers have made rapid 
progress within the last few years. Pasture research, soil conserva-
tion programs, and nutritional studies have all made their contribu-
tion. Much remains to be done. The little boy who asked his mother 
to explain how a red cow, (she must have been a Red Poll) could eat 
green grass and give white milk that makes butter yellow, did not 
get a very convincing answer. Most of us know how to sympathize 
with the parent. 

What is the best pasture program that can be developed 
on your Farm?  

Is there a difference in the feeding value of pasture 
grown on mineral deficient soils as compared to the 
same crop grown on a soil rich in minerals? 

What is the best method of producing hay that has a 
protein content? 

What is the best method of curing and storing hay to 
preserve the carotene content of the crop? 

Does the kind and quality of the feed fed to cattle have 
anything to do with such troubles as scours in calves, or 
mastitis and bangs disease? 

What kind of a livestock program can utilize the feed 
produced on your farm to the best advantage? 

Red Poll breeders and farmers should give these questions serious 
consideration. We have been shown in recent years the importance 
of soil conservation and erosion control. If we are to maintain or 

increase the fertility of our farms we must stop the enormous losses of 
soil and plant food that are washed away each year. A lawyer friend in 
the great state of Illinois, after spending some time fishing in the silt 
ladened Sangamon River, sold his farm in his home state. He then went 
to the Delta country in Mississippi and bought a new property. That 
was his way of solving the erosion problem. Most of us find that it will 
be necessary to work out some other solution. One of the most effective 
methods is to keep the more rolling portions of the farm in pasture or 
hay crops most of the time. 

There is a new opportunity in livestock production. The shift in farming 
practices toward greater use of pasture and hay is bringing about this 
change. Red Poll Cattle should fit admirably into the picture. At the 
Pinney-Purdue Farm we are maintaining at the present time a herd of 
68 head of these cattle. This consists of 35 females of breeding age, 24 
calves, six steers and heifers in the fattening lot, and three herd bulls. 

The general plan of management calls for the milking of about half 
of the cows and raising calves with the other half, putting two calves 
with a cow. As far as possible we have these cows drop their calves in 
the fall of the year. By spring the heifer calves that are kept for breed-
ing purposes are ready to go to pasture. The steer calves and heifers 
that are to be fattened for market are kept on dry feed and are sold 
when they are fifteen to eighteen months if age. With only milk and 
home grown feeds these animals will weigh over 1000 pounds and net 
$150.00 per head or more at present prices. We consider this a very 
satisfactory return.  

By keeping them on milk and a full feed of grain, as soon as they are 
old enough to start taking it, we find that the calves develop rapidly. 
Occasionally a calf will make a gain of one hundred pounds in a month 
and seventy-five pound gains are not uncommon. Heifers that are well 
grown can be bred at an earlier age than those that are developed more 
slowly. Calves that are growthy and not of the extremely blocky type 
when fed in this manner, produce very good carcasses. If these same 
animal were frown on limited feed and then fattened as older cattle they 
would be more rangy in type and probably not so smooth in fleshing. 

There is a great deal of variation in the type and milk production of 
Red Polls. This is probably the reason for the lack of uniformity of type 
found in some herds. This is something that should claim the attention 
of all our breeders. The Pinney-Purdue herd is no exception. Our aim 
is, however, toward a more uniform herd. We hope to keep the Pinney-
Purdue herd on a strictly dual-purpose standard. At the present time 
we are satisfied with a cow that will produced 7000 pounds of milk and 
300 pounds of fat in a 10 months lactation period. Our aim, however, 
is a herd that will not have some cows falling far below this standard 
and others going considerably above it. Along with this milk production 
we expect to breed as much thickness and beef qualities as possible, 
not forgetting weight according to age. The milk from the cows on the 

Red Polls at Pasture
WARREN W. McVEY, Farm Director, Purdue University
Our editor has a habit of periodically insisting that we take the time to write a few 
paragraphs about Red Poll Cattle. The article entitled “Red Polls at Pinney-Purdue” 
which appeared a couple of years ago continue to bring an occasional inquiry 
about the breed to the writer’s desk. For this reason we have been encourages to 
present the subject, “Red Polls at Pasture.”

Reprinted from RED POLL NEWS, July 1944; Volume 8, No 3



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 13

milk line is all weighed separately each milking and a butterfat test 
made each month in order to get an accurate record of the milk and 
butterfat production. 

The pasture program has not been fully developed and will be 
varied from year to year depending on the fields available for early 
spring and fall use. Winter wheat and rye are also used for a short 
time in early spring. This shortens the winter feeding period by 
two or three weeks and never fails in increase the milk flow. Later 
in the season rotation pastures of clover or mixtures of alfalfa, red 
clover, alside clover, and timothy are used. If supplemental pasture 
is needed for the dry months of August and September a small field 
of Sudan grass is used. This provides for at least a seven months 
pasture season. 

On the Miller Purdue Farm, where I. M. Miller bred Red Polls 
for so many years, our pasture experimental work has given some 
very encouraging results. Blue grass pasture was fertilized in 1939 
and again in 1942 with 350 pounds per acre of 0-20-10 fertilizer. 
During the grazing season the cattle rotated between three pastures 
each two weeks. After five years of such treatment. This blue grass 
and white clover pasture was so improved that last year two-year-
old steers grazed on it and gained 454 during a six months pasture 
season. this is an average gain of 2.5 pounds per steer per day. If 
that gain is valued at present prices it gives as large a return for 
pasture as is made from most grain crops. Certainly it was made 

with much less expense and much less labor. It only required 1.25 
acres of this pasture to carry each steer. There is no reason to think 
this grass would not give equally valuable returns if it were grazed 
by milk cows. 
	
During the winter feeding period, corn, silage, legume, and mixed 
hay are used for roughage. Except for cows in heavy milk produc-
tion and fattening animals very little grain is needed if good quality 
roughage is produced. If storage space is at a premium we use a hay 
chopper, although the hay must be uniformly a little dryer than for 
the usual method of storage. As soon as materials are available, hay 
drying equipment will be installed in at least one barn. This is a new 
development which should be observed by farmers. It would seem to 
have many advantages. 

In my opinion Red Poll breeders who develop a system of handling 
cattle that make use of the entire pasture season by supplying high 
quality forage through a succession of well-nourished crops, and 
then learns how to preserve these good feeds effectively for winter 
use will have made a great contribution to the improvement of their 
herds, and the advancement of the breed. Some people think that, 
except in the fattening pen, grain can be entirely eliminated. Many 
farmers, as mentioned before, will be interested in cattle to utilize 
their increased amounts of pasture and roughage. Medium milk and 
butter fat rather than extremely high production would seem to meet 
these requirements best.

 

Buffalo Sunrise Farm 
Registered Red Poll Breeders 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tim MacDonald & Marney Cuff 
buffalosunrise@gmail.com 

     Hanover, ON, CAN   www.buffalosunrisefarm.weebly.com    519-364-0890 



14 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

American Red Poll Association performance registry system combines breeder and owner information with cattle pedigree and 
performance data. To enter cattle in the system, use the simple Birth Worksheet and Registration Application. American Red 
Poll Association will then produce a Herd Summary Report which summarizes the data submitted and also provides a means 
of reporting additional data. At your request American Red Poll Association will generate Registration Certificates. 

When completing the form, give careful attention to the items described below. Where information is the same for each animal 
just fill in the information for the first animal and draw a line down the page to indicate the information is the same for all 
animals or enter (S) for same. 

1. ET – If calf is a result of Embryo Transfer, enter “Yes.”  If the calf is not a result of Embryo Transfer, leave blank or enter 
“No.”
2. Dam’s Registration Number -For animal already registered with ARPA, list the registration number and the Dam’s tattoo.
3. Com Dam Tag – used to identify commercial recipients if the calf is a result of ET.
4. Disposal – Enter the disposal code for the Dam if she is removed from the herd after calving.
5. Sire’s Registration Number -For animal already registered with ARPA, list registration number.
6. AI – if the calf is the result of an AI breeding, enter “Yes.”  If it is the result of a natural breeding, leave blank or enter “No.” 
7. AI Date or Start of Natural Service – enter the date that the dam was serviced for AI or the beginning date of the breeding 
season if the dam was pasture exposed.
8. RE Tattoo and LE Tattoo – enter the tattoos for the calf you are registering.  
9. Com Calf Tag – Ear tag number used to help identify the calf.
10. Date of Birth -Enter the number of the month, day and year born. MO/DA/YR (00/00/00). 
11. Sex – B for Bull, S for Steer, H for Heifer.
12. Number Born – 1 for single birth, 2 for twins, 3 for triplets.
13. CE – Calving ease on a 1 to 5 score.
14. Birth Weight - List actual birth weight in pounds, calf should be weighed within 24 hours of birth. If no birth weight is 
provided assumed weight of 80 pounds for bulls/steer and 75 pounds for heifers will used for calculations.
15. Birth Group – use to identify management groups or contemporary groups that are all managed together.  All calves that 
are managed similarly should have the same numeric group code, 1 for the first group, and 2, 3, 4 etc for subsequent con-
temporary groups.
16. Color – 1 for red, 0 for all others.
17. HPS – If animal is polled, enter “P” or leave blank.  If the animal is Horned, enter “H.”  If the animal is Scurred, enter “S.”
18. Fate – If the calf dies or is removed from the herd for some reason, enter the disposal code for the corresponding reason 
for removal from the herd.
19. Name of calf – Enter the registered name that you would like to use for the animal.  The name is limited to the first 30 
characters.
20. Signature – Please sign the form, affirming that the information contained in the application is correct. 

Visit www.americanredpolls.com
to find more information on the 
American Red Poll Association 
performance registry system.

Application for Entry Instructions



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 15

S
ig

n
at

u
re

(s
) 
o
f 

B
re

ed
er

(s
) 
th

at
 a

ll
 i

n
fo

rm
at

io
n

 c
o
n

ta
in

ed
 i

n
 t

h
is

 r
ep

o
rt

 i
s 

tr
u
e.

G
en

et
ic

D
am

T
at

to
o

R
eg

n
#

C
om

D
am T
ag

S
ir

e
T
at

to
o

R
eg

n
#

A
I 

d
at

e 
or

st
ar

t 
of

N
at

u
ra

l
S

er
vi

ce
.

m
/
d
/
y

R
E

T
at

to
o

D
at

e
of

B
ir

th
 

m
/
d
/
y

N
am

e 
of

 C
al

f
(m

ax
 3

0
 c

h
ar

ac
te

rs
)

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

A
d
vi

se
 f
os

te
r 

an
d
/
or

 r
ec

ip
 d

am
 

on
 r

ev
er

se

 

  
  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
  

  
  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
  

M
e
m

b
e
rs

h
ip

 N
u

m
b

e
r:

A
d

d
re

s
s
:

P
h

o
n

e
:

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

P
a

g
e
:

D
a

te
:

  
  

  
 

  
  

B
ir

th
 W

o
rk

sh
ee

t 
an

d
 R

eg
is

tr
at

io
n

 A
p
p
li

ca
ti

o
n

E
T

A
I

S e x

N
o. b o r n

C E
B

th W
t

B
th

G
rp

C o l o r

H P S

F a t e

R
eg

n
ow

D i s p o s a l
If

 s
p
ac

e 
in

su
ff
ic

ie
n

t 
u

se
 r

ev
er

se
*

*
*

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 

  
  
  
  

  
  
 

 

  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
 

  
  
 

   
  

  
  
  
  
  
  

  
    
 

  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  

  
  

A
M

E
R

IC
A

N
 R

E
D

 P
O

L
L
 A

S
S
O

C
IA

T
IO

N
P
O

 B
o
x 

8
4
7
, 

F
ra

n
k
to

n
, 

IN
 4

6
0
4
4
 P

h
o
n

e 
7
6
5
-4

2
5
-4

5
1
5
 E

m
ai

l:
 A

R
P
A

@
re

d
p
o
ll

u
sa

.o
rg

I 
h

av
e 

li
st

ed
 i
n

fo
rm

at
io

n
 o

n
 r

ev
er

se
 s

id
e 

of
 f

or
m

: 
 Y

es
  

  
  

  
N

o

L
E

T
at

to
o

C
om C
al

f
T
ag

B
re

e
d

e
r 

N
a

m
e
:

D
A

M
 D

iS
PO

SA
L 

C
O

D
eS

C
A

LV
iN

G
 e

A
Se

 C
O

D
eS

C
O

LO
R

 C
O

D
eS

C
A

LF
 F

A
Te

 C
O

D
eS

9=
d

ea
d(

ag
e)

10
=C

ul
le

d(
de

fe
ct

)
11

=C
ul

le
d(

fe
rt)

12
=C

ul
le

d(
pe

rf)

1 
= 

u
na

ss
is

te
d

2 
= 

E
as

y 
ha

nd
 p

ul
l

3 
= 

H
ar

d 
or

 m
ec

ha
ni

ca
l p

ul
l

4 
= 

M
al

pr
es

en
te

d
5 

= 
S

ur
ge

ry

1 
= 

R
ed

0 
= 

o
th

er
1=

A
bo

rte
d

2=
S

til
lb

or
n

3=
d

ea
d-

bi
rth

(d
ef

ec
t)

4=
d

ea
d-

bi
rth

(o
th

er
)

13
=C

ul
le

d(
te

m
p)

14
=C

ul
le

d(
ag

e)
15

=C
ul

le
d 

or
 s

ol
d



16 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

2014 Kentucky Beef Expo Show Results
March 2014  Louisville, KY

Champion Bull 
 Jackson Farms – Greens Fork, IN

Reserve Champion Bull 
 AK Cattle Company – Simpsonville, KY

Champion Open Female 
 Miller Family Farm – Finchville, KY

Reserve Champion Open Female 
 Jackson Farms – Greens Fork, IN

Champion Cow 
 Young’s Red Polls – Simpsonville, KY

Reserve Champion Cow 
 Young’s Red Polls – Simpsonville, KY



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 17

Champion Bred Female 
 Mike Reed – Park City, KY

Champion Bull 
Price: $2,200

Lot: # 3  
Consigned by Jackson Farms 
Purchased by Joe Patrick

Res Champion Bull
Price: $2,300

Lot: # 2  
Consigned by AK Cattle Company
Purchased by Double T Farms

Champion Female
Price: $1,475

Lot: # 18 
Consigned by Miller Family Farm 
Purchased by Jeff Koch

Res Champion  
Female 
Price: $1,525

Lot: # 14 
Consigned by Jackson Farms  
Purchased by Will Browning

Lots	   Gross	    Average
18	    $33,625	   $1,868

Sale Managed by:  
Kentucky Red Poll Association – Simpsonville, KY

2014 Kentucky Beef Expo Sale Results

NAILE - Louisville, KY 

ARPA National
Red Poll Show

Watch the website for more details.

November 20, 2014

Lot Amount Sex Consignor Buyer
1 $2,100.00 Cow - Calf pair Esquire Land & Cattle Hillside Farms & Cattle LLC
3 $1,200.00 Bull Good Life Ranch Arrow Rock Farm
4 $2,200.00 Bull Jackson Farms Anthony Coldiron
5 $5,200.00 Bull Jackson Farms Carson Farm
7 $2,100.00 Bred Heifer Jackson Farms Shuter Sunset Farms
8 $1,900.00 Open Heifer Doll's Red Polls Shuter Sunset Farms
9 $1,500.00 Open Heifer Doll's Red Polls George Burch

10 $1,700.00 Open Heifer Doll's Red Polls Ravenswood Farms
11 $2,200.00 Bull Hill Top Farms Larry Creech
12 $1,600.00 Open Heifer Hill Top Farms David Coldiron
13x $1,200.00 Open Heifer Hill Top Farms Arrow Rock Farm
15 $2,600.00 Bred Heifer Shuter Sunset Farms Mardan Acres
16 $2,300.00 Cow - Calf pair Shuter Sunset Farms Mattingly Farms
18 $525.00 Embryos Shuter Sunset Farms Mardan Acres
19 $2,550.00 Bull Wiese Farms Black Velvet Ranch
20 $1,750.00 Open Heifer Wiese Farms Good Life Ranch
21 $2,000.00 Bred Cow Wiese Farms Good Life Ranch
22 $1,400.00 Open Heifer Wiese Farms Donald Fast
23 $1,600.00 Open Heifer Nine West Oak Canyon George Burch
24 $1,950.00 Open Heifer Nine West Oak Canyon Donald Fast
25 $1,900.00 Bred Heifer Nine West Oak Canyon Ravenswood Farms
26 $1,200.00 Open Heifer G&S Red Polls Greathouse Ranch
27 $2,350.00 Bred Heifer G&S Red Polls Greathouse Ranch

Open Heifer $1,580.00
Cow/Calf Pair $2,200.00
Bred Heifer $2,237.50

Bull $2,670.00

Sale Averages

2013 National Red Poll Sale Summary
2013 National Red Poll 
Sale Summary
Missouri State Fairgrounds
Springfield, Missouri

The Winter 2014 issue of the 
Red Poll Magazine contained an
error in the sales summary and
we would like to apologize for
the misprint.

NAILE Junior Show  November 15



18 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

Esquire’s Red Cloud 
National Reserve Champion 

8 months old :: 910 lbs
Sire: Esquire’s Navigator

Esquire Land and
Cattle Co.Phil Wyrick, Owner

“Truly an interesting pedigree. 
Traces back on both the top and 
bottom to Hewlett’s Boomerang 
66, a son of the Aussie bull 
Invar. You will also find Pro, 
Sizemore, and of course...Pinpur 
Baron. Most interesting to me 
is the appearance of Pinpur 
Heritage in the top of the 
pedigree and Pinpur Prestige in 
the bottom half of the pedigree. 
Truly, a remarkably bred bull.”

-Mike Parks
November 26, 2013

SEMEN AVAILABLE
IN SPRING 2014

Esquire Land & Cattle
Phil Wyrick

Mabelvale, AR 72103
(501) 455-4701 • (501) 517-2534 cell

www.esquirelandandcattle.com

Farm
D&M

Red Polls

Justin, Phil & Sharon Melton
Camden, TN 38320

(731) 584-2191

K
entucky







R
ed

 P
oll


 A

sssociation










Officers
Jeff Doll, President
Leo Young, Secretary/Treasurer
 
Members
Ashley House Farm..Home (859) 873-7656
Edwin Randle..................Office (502) 695-2253
Rt. 1, Box 319, Versailles, KY 40383

Burley Ridge Farm
Hal Johnson.....................(859) 371-6380
339 Totten Lane, Florence, KY 41042

Bill DaviS..........................(270) 242-9037
6076 Millerstown Rd., Clarkson, KY 42726

Doll’s Red Polls
James Doll .........................(859) 384-3746
8880 Camp Ernst Road, Union, KY 41091 
Jeff Doll..........................(859) 384-1985

Ed-Mar-Ru Farm
Ed and Mary First...............(502) 633-1799
760 Geoghegan Road, Shelbyville, KY 40065

William KlAber..............(859) 654-5581
501 Chapel St., Falmouth, KY 41040

Harrison Farms Inc.
Mark & Kathy Harrison.........(270) 527-1730
430 Harry Doude Cemetery Rd., Benton, KY 42025

Jamey Locke.............(270) 994-2991
10996 Hopewell Rd., Boaz, KY 42027

Rob Mattingly...........(859) 854-0214
PO Box 302, Junction City, KY 40440

Mike McCall.............(502) 222-9876
1701 E. Hwy 22, Crestwood, KY 40014
Chet Miller........(502) 834-7705
4867 Buck Creek Rd., Finchville, KY 40022

Jerry Moore..............(270) 779-5229
232 Little Knob Rd., Smith Grove, KY 42771

New Beechland Farm
Jim Young .....................(502) 255-3256
1668 Hwy. 42W, Bedford, KY 40006

Albert Peterson...............(270) 781-2710
2217 Old Scottsville Rd., Alvaton, KY 42122

Glen Ramsey....................(502) 242-9687
4300 Millerstown Rd., Clarkson, KY 42726

Beth Wood......................(502) 633-9667
PO Box 381, Simpsonville, KY 40067

Young’s Red Polls...............(502) 722-5379
Leo & Joyce Young...............cell (502) 321-9893
Kyle & Alyson Young
1057 Reed Lane, Simpsonville, KY 40065

Top Quality Red Poll Cattle are Always Available from these Kentucky Red Poll Association Members

For more information contact:
Kentucky Red Poll Assn. President Jeff Doll  (859) 743-7923, Fax (859) 694-1672
or Leo Young, 1057 Reed Lane, Simpsonville, KY 40067  Phone (502) 321-9893

Be Bold. Make a Statement. Invest in Red Poll Cattle.

RED. . . it’s the new black RP
ed

ollA gentle disposition, great mothering ability, easy keeping, proven 
tenderness on the plate .. .what more can you ask for?

Apollo M Farm
In the Hills of Virginia

RED POLL CATTLE
Grass Fed and Corn Finished

Anatolian Shepherd Puppies

3230 Woolwine Hwy, Stuart, VA  24171

Barabara
Morrison

J.L. & Justin 
Morrision

AND

276-694-4297
apollomfarm@embarqmail.com

Visitors & Inquiries Welcome

Mardan Acres
Breeding Red Poll Cattle Since 1972

5220 Philothea Road 
 St. Henry, Ohio 45883

419.925.4883

mardanacres@gmail.com • mardanacres.com



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 19

SHOWIN’

ON THE

RIVER
Holiday Inn Express
300 Franks Drive, Madison, IN 47250
We have officially reserved a block of rooms at the Holiday Inn Express in Madison, 
Indiana for the Preview Show June 13-15. Reservations must be made by May 13 in 
order to get our group rate.  If you want the group rate, you will need to call the front 
desk at 812-265-1111 and tell them you are with the American Red Poll Association.  
You may also book online, but you will not get the group rate.   

2014 
June 13-15
Madison, IN

Hotel Options

For anyone who will be heading out to Madison, Indiana for this summer’s Preview Show (June 13-15) 
but are not bringing cattle, Clifty Inn is a really cool place to stay with an amazing view of historic 
downtown Madison and the Ohio River. However, the rooms fill up fast so book now! There are also a 
lot of Bed and Breakfasts in downtown Madison that can be found at this website: 
http://visitmadison.org/bed-breakfast.php

Madison is a really neat place to visit, rich in history and “Hometown Culture.” We would love for 
everyone to come see us and support the Juniors! We look forward to seeing everyone this summer at 
the preview show in June!

Watch ARPA Facebook 
page for updates!

S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
 Schedule of Events

Friday June 13
9:00 a.m.  – Cattle may begin arriving
(Lunch on your own)
6:30 p.m. –Cookout at Fairgrounds 
	         **Desserts from Indiana Red Poll Association Members**

Saturday June 14
9:00 a.m. – Steer weigh-in
10:00 a.m. – Heifer Check-in
12:30 p.m. – Lunch (Pizza provided for Juniors) 
	           Adult lunch on own
1:00 p.m. – Junior Meeting/Indiana Summer Meeting
2:30 p.m. – Junior Workshop
3:00 p.m. – Junior games
6:30 p.m. – Banquet at North United Methodist Church
	       ***Silent Auction Item Donations Needed!***

Sunday June 15
9:00 a.m. – Show Time
Everyone packed up and moved out by 2:00 p.m.

SilentAuction
ItemDonationsNeeded!

Clifty Inn in Madison, Indiana
Rooms fill up fast!  For reservations, call 812-265-4135.  

Bed and Breakfast Options
Visit visitmadison.org/bed-breakfast.php 

American Junior Red Poll Summer Preview Show



20 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

“Breeding Quality,  
line-bred 

genetics since 1945”

2334N 425E
Crawfordsville, IN 47933

Mike & Martha
(765) 585-7157

Mick & Sina
(765) 918-6737

Parks 
Red Polls

“PARKSTYLE the prefix
 of predictability”

Davenport, WA 99122
www.redpollcattle.net

e-mail: bdlabcab@ieway.com
(509) 924-3451

Dick & Barb Rodgers

Index of Advertisers
AR – Esquire Land and Cattle Co..................................................18, 27 
AR – Handwork Farm.........................................................................20
IL  – McMarshall Farms......................................................................28
IN  – Carl’s Red Polls..........................................................................11
IN – Grass is Greener...........................................................................6
IN  – Hilltop Farm ..............................................................................24
IN – Indiana Red Poll Association........................................................5
IN  – Jackson Farms.............................................................................3
IN  – Parks Red Polls .........................................................................20
IN  – Shuter Sunset Farms.................................................................26
IN  – Spegal’s Red Poll Cattle...............................................................3
KS  – Wiese Farms................................................................................2
KY  – Doll’s Red Poll Cattle.................................................................23
KY  – Young’s Red Poll.......................................................................24
KY  – Kentucky Red Poll Association..................................................18
KY  – R&R Farms................................................................................25 
MI  – Michigan Red Poll Association..................................................24 
MN – Black Velvet Ranch......................................................................6 
MN – Melloy’s Red Poll.........................................................................6
MN – Clover Lawn Farms....................................................................25
MO – Arrow Rock Farm......................................................................25
MO – R&D Farm..................................................................................25
MT – Cowboy Classic Naturals.............................................................6
NC – Carson Farms Red Poll Cattle....................................................10
NC – The American Livestock Breeds Conservancy............................22 
NC – Wilkshire....................................................................................23
OH – Calhoun Farm............................................................................25
OH – Mardan Acres ............................................................................18
OK – Nine West Oak Canyon................................................................2
PA – Upland Lawn Farm.....................................................................23 
TN – Belyew’s Red Poll Cattle ...........................................................24
TN – D&M Farm..................................................................................18
TN – Spring Hollow Farm...................................................................20
TX – G&S Red Polls (Shaffer Cattle Co.).........................................6, 24 
TX – Harrington Red Poll Cattle.........................................................25
TX – Texas Red Poll Association.........................................................22
VA – Apollo M Farm ...........................................................................18
VA – Blue Ridge Red Poll Association ................................................22
VA – Rose Hill Farm ...........................................................................23
WA – Dick & Barb Rodgers.................................................................20
WI – Avalon Farm.................................................................................6
WI – Indian Hill Reds.........................................................................20 
WI – Marc Bangsberg...........................................................................6 
Western States Red Poll Association..................................................21
Western States Marketing Consortium..............................................21
Canada - Buffalo Sunrise Farm...........................................................13

Indian Hill Reds 
Frank & Lori Wicka 

N 17326 Cty Rd G, Trempealeau, WI 54661 
(608) 797-5590  •  indianhillreds@yahoo.com 

Registered Red Polls for Sale 

Norman Handwork
1075 Cty Rd. 154 

Corning, AR 72422
(870) 857-6195

Quality Red Poll Cattle For Sale

Visitors 

Welcome
Handwork 

Farm

This is Your Spot 
Advertise Here in the Next Issue 

Call the Association for more information.

Phone: 765-425-8542



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 21

Attention Cattle Buyers!
We’re Taking Red Polls to the Next Marketing Level

GeneStar Data

Carcass Data

Ultrasound Data

Broad Genetics
Pasture Proven

One e-mail or call does it all!
For more information, please contact John Droz at (918) 214-3037 

or e-mail Jovid@cableone.net

Western States Marketing Consortium

Performance Tested Bulls
Cows

Open Heifers
Bred Heifers

Show Prospects
Composite Cows

Steers/Locker Beef
Semen/Embryos

Many Herds

Performance Tested Bulls
Cows

Open Heifers
Bred Heifers

Show Prospects
Composite Cows

Steers/Locker Beef
Semen/Embryos

Wesley B. Bayles, DVM
Two Ponds Red Poll Cattle
1602 Niangua Rd
Niangua, MO 65713
417-473-6040

Jim & Tina Hansen
J & T Farms
299 Good Hope Road
Marshfield, MO 65706
417-859-2630

Mike & Jan Morgan
Morgan Farms
1725 White Rd
Bates City, MO 64011

Todd & Bonnie Linhardt
Redbud Lane Farm
7408 Scrivner Rd
Jefferson City, MO 65109
573-496-3516

George & Sarah Shaffer
157 Camp Co. Rd. 1266
Pittsburg, TX 75686
903-855-7541

Ronald & Donna Lake
R&D Farm
7637 Lawrence 1110
Mt. Vernon, MO 65712
417-452-2026

Mike & Hope Mammele
Hillside Farms & Cattle, LLC
3268 236th St
Dawson, MN 56232
320-752-4467

Sue & Wayne Fish
Nine West Oak Canyon
8899 U.S. Hwy 60
Bartlesville, OK 74003
918-331-8016

Kenny, Carol & John Lueken
Rolling Prairie Ranch
12693 W State Hwy U
Hatfield, MO 64458
660-867-3337

Rick & Debbie Sappington
Arrow Rock Farm
12901 W Farm Rd 2
Walnut Grove, MO 65770
417-788-2624

James & Ledina Campbell
14774 Shetland Road
Granby, MO 64844-7361
417-638-5000

Charlie Wilford
Elk Creek Farms
3587 Steely Chapel RD
Elk Creek, MO 65464
417-962-5398

James & Meredith McKee
McMarshall Farms
1634 Pleasantview Rd.
Washburn, IL 61570
309-248-7005

Brian & Jill Hiebert
18605 Woodberry Rd
Mt. Hope, KS 67108
620-802-2169

Steve & Pam Reed
Diamond Arrow River Ranch
82619 River Ave
Thedford, NE 69166
308-645-2719

Bill & Angie Wiese
Wiese Farms
12214 E Parallel Rd
Haven , KS 67543
620-465-3865

Western States Red Poll Association
President: Kim Scott

Vice President: James Campbell
Secretary: Mike Mammele

Treasurer: Wes Bayles

Herb Shaffer
8871 Madison 3345
Witter, AR 72776
479-232-5823

Michael R. Silvers
Silvers Farm
P.O. Box 152
Butler, MO 64730
660-679-1552

Dennis & Pam Schoenhals
Pamden Red Polls
130 E Holden Road
Kremlin, OK 73753
580-874-2320

Marty & Mary Anne Grabow
1151 240th Ave.
Canby, MN 56220
507-277-5851

Jackie & Janna Stieber
Stieber’s Red Polls
910965 S 3370 Rd
Wellston, OK  74881
405-258-6388John & Vickie Droz

3201 Wayside                       
Bartlesville, OK 74006
918-214-3037 

Kim Scott
Sidewayz Cattle Co.
6534 SW Greenlawn Rd 
Columbus, KS 66725
620-717-3944

Willard & Amber Gardner
7408 Scrivner Rd
Russellville, MO 65074
573-782-3536

Becky & Chris Perdue                      
212 Redwood                                 
Columbus, KS 66725

Ryan Linhardt
47 Tellman Rd
Olean, MO 65604
573-392-3104

Beverly Voth
114 E. H Holden Rd
Kremlin, OK 73753
580-874-2314

Lorrie Scott
Lazy S Farm
Columbus, KS 66725
620-762-0598

Neal & Shirley Scott
6470 N.E. Liberty
Weir, KS 66781
620-396-8310

Dylan Gardner, Emma Gardner, 

William Gardner, Shelby Goben, 

Ashley Lacen, Ella Mae Linhardt, 

Raley Shaffer, Sam Shaffer

SUPPORTING MEMBERS

RED POLL FAMILY BREEDERS

FUTURE BREEDERS

Directors: Sue Fish
Ron Lake

Kenny Leuken



22 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

President	 Deniece Brown
Reporter	 Sherry Thomas
Secretary/Treasurer	 Louise Carpenter

Membership

Texas
Officers

Directors

Members

Peggy Anderson • Pam Roberts
Sam & Peggy Anderson
(903) 396-7572 
Kerens, TX
Carolyn Baxter   
(903) 396-2678
Kerens, TX
Ruben Beisert  (713) 466-0281
8410 Achgill, Houston, TX 77040
Les & Deniece Brown
8648 E Hwy 79, Milano, TX 76556
Arthur & Louise Carpenter
(512) 455-6105 
8650 E Hwy 79, Milano, TX 76556 
 
Charlie & Linda Davis  
156 Private Rd 857
Rochelle, TX 76872-3754

Steve DeLeon 
108 Joe Davis Rd 
Van Alstyne, TX 75495

John D. Fleming  (915) 429-6334
Box 1888, Mason, TX 76856

Fred L., Candy, Jacob Ernest  
(281) 728-7822 
501 ACR 4452  
Palestine, TX 75803  
flernest@gmail.com

Terry & Barbara Greathouse 
10405 Jackrabbit Lane 
Bryan, TX  77808

Mary Jo & Merlin Harrington 
(325) 356-3018 
1008 N Barnes St 
Comache, TX  76442

Cathy & Nathan Melson
(903) 583-4951
3385 E Hwy 56, Dodd City, TX 75438
sloanscreekfarm@juno.com

Nathan & Ellen Melson
3385 E Hwy 56, Dodd City, TX 75438

Lee Norris  
2500  Brookbender Dr 
Brenham, TX 77833 

Ron, Pam, Richard & Ron Jr. Roberts
8646 E Hwy 79, Milano, TX 76556 
 
George & Sally Shaffer 
(970) 871-6930 
157 Co Rd 1266, Pittsburg, TX 75686 
shafgands@gmail.com 

Darrell & Sherry Thomas
(972) 965-7707 cell
20041 FM 2755  
Royse City, TX 75189
dwthomas77@yahoo.com

Junior Members
Mary Brown – Red Poll Queen
8648 E Hwy 79, Milano, TX 76556

Red Poll Association 

Blue Ridge Red Poll Association
President. . . . . . Bunny McClure  •  Vice President. . . . . .Bob Carson

Sec-Treas.:  Mrs. Barbara Morrison, e-mail: apollomfarm@embarqmail.com
3230 Woolwine Hwy., Stuart, VA 24171 • (276) 694-4297

Directors:  Liz McClure, Tom Brady, J. L. Morrison

Lin & Angie Andrew
343 Moon Lindley Rd. 
Snow Camp, NC 27349 
(919) 663-2937
(336) 269-0207 
linchpfarm@yahoo.com

Elizabeth Biggs & Nelson Hoy
Berriedale Farms
10245 Cowpasture River Rd.  
South Williamsville, VA 24487  
(540) 925-4400
berriedalefarms@gmail.com

Mike and Patrice Buck  
219 Bethany Schoolhouse Rd.  
Saluda, SC 29138  
(864) 445-7399

Bob Carson  
211 Nixon Rd. 
Statesville, NC  28625  
(704) 657-5126
bcarson@uniongrovefeed.com

Clarence & Ruby Durham
470 Andrew Store Rd.
Pittsboro, NC 27312 
(919) 933-2969

Jo-Ellen Greene 
USN (Ret)
PO Box 165
Thompson, PA 18465
(570) 727-2321

Helen Legg
PO Box 8, Shaffer Rd.
Mt. Lookout, WV  26678 
(304) 872-1475
 
Regan Logan  
Spring Hollow Farm 
3100 Brown Bend Rd. 
Only, TN  37140 
(615) 218-3556 
reganlogan@me.com

William “Bunny” & 
Elizabeth McClure
2517 Cat Creek Rd.
Franklin, NC 28734 
(828) 524-3608 
3251WEMC@frontier.com

Barbara Morrison
3230 Woolwine Hwy. 
Stuart, VA 24171
(276) 694-4297

J.L. Morrison 
3193 Woolwine Hwy 
Stuart, VA 24171

Jim & Deb Naylor 
1674 Evans Mill Rd.
Dillwyn, VA 23936 
(434) 983-5383

Otis & Dot Saunders 
6672 Kerr Chapel Rd.
Elon, NC 27244 
(336) 421-3535

Galen & Katherine Smith
520 Beulah Church Rd. 
Kingsport, TN 37663
(423) 279-0320 
MajorGalen@aol.com

Lou and Fey Stang 
3442 W. Midland Tr.
Lexington, VA 24450
(540) 463-4028 
 
Robert Vincent 
1930 Shutterlee Mill Rd.
Staunton, VA 24401 
(540) 886-3339

Jeff D. & Katherine Wilkins 
Wilkshire
2100 Wilkins Rd.
Burlington, NC 27217 
(336) 538-0888

Leo & Alice Tolia 
Rose Hill Farm
1709 Dillons Mill Rd.
Boones Mill VA 24065
(540) 334-7052 
LTolia@sitestar.net 
 
Deborah Kaye & Tom Brady 
1126 Upper Thomas Branch 
Rd, Marshall, NC  28753 
828-649-9690 
deb.kaye108@gmail.com 
www.mulberrygapfarm.com



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 23

Raising Red Polls for the Farm 
and Ranch, not the Show Ring

8880 Camp Ernst Road • Union, KY 41091 • 859-743-7923

Doll’s Red Poll Cattle
Jim and Jeff Doll

Jo-Ellen and Mike Greene
P.O. Box 165, Thompson, PA 18465

(570) 727-2321

Your source for Red Polls 
in Pennsylvania

Red Polls Available In Virginia 
	
  

Champion Blood Lines 
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

 
Rose Hill Farm 

1709 Dillons Mill Rd 
Boones Mill, Virginia 24065 

	
  
(540)	
  334-­7052	
  

Upland Lawn Farm



24 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

MICHIGAN RED POLL
ASSOCIATION

Dave & Sherri Hickman 
West Branch, MI  
989-345-5755 
Frshenanigan@yahoo.com

Kent & Claudia Libbey 
East Jordan, MI 
231-378-2497 
ktcjlib@charter.net

Chas. & Helena Brozofsky 
Family 
Beulah, MI
231-325-1144

Thomas & Sally Grutsch 
East Jordan, MI
231-536-2412

www.michiganredpoll.homestead.com
Dave Hickman - President  

Gordon Merten - Vice President 
Claudia Libbey - Secretary - Treas

Gordon & Janice Merten 
Hart, MI 
231-873-4459 
jgmert@voyager.net

Duane & Lucille Finkler 
Conklin, MI 
616-861-5978

Chas. & Joy Brozofsky 
Beulah, MI 
231-325-7251

Harold & Linda Stephens 
West Branch, MI 
989-345-0290

Hilltop Farm
We are breeders of Beef Cattle!

Some also do well in the show ring.
Hilltop Sires:

Hilltop Excede 
Shuter’s Thunderstruck

The Rager Family
6942 W. 1000 N., Roann, IN 46974 

(260) 578-6745
“Here at Hill Top Farm, yield and grade 

dictate the breeding program.”

Established 1965 

SEMEN SPECIAL for a limited time!
$10/unit  (regular $20/unit)

GS Goodfellow   Reg# 202403
MM Century 2104  Reg# 207204

Embryos  For  Sale:
S: GS Special Edition  D: GS Marc Bell

Embryos and 
Semen Available

Over 30 years of 
Complete Herd Reporting 

of performance and 
carcass data.

Performance and 
Quality Bred In Before 
the Brand Goes On!

SERVICE 
Locating Red Polls

For Sale

G&S RED pOLLS
George & Sally Shaffer & Family

157 Camp Co Rd 1266 •  Pittsburg, TX  75686
Phone (970) 871-6930 •  Mobile (970) 846-6343

e-mail: shafgands@gmail.com
For semen shipping information contact:

www.hawkeyebreeders.com
e-mail: gjensen@hawkeyebreeders.com 

Visit our website at:
www.shaffercattlecompany.com

Welcome to Our New Partners
AK Cattle Company - Alyson & Kyle Young

Matthew Young  
2011 NAILE Grand Champion Bred and Owned 

and Premier Exhibitor

YOUNG’S RED POLL
“Where Production Matters”

Leo, Joyce, Kyle, Matt & Tom Young 
1057 Reed Lane, Simpsonville, Kentucky 40067 

502-321-9893



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 25

Harrington
Red Poll Cattle

KH

1008 N Barnes St.
Comanche, Texas 76442

         (325) 356-3018

Heifers 
For Sale

Bulls 
For Sale

Mary Jo

Andrew

Calhoun Farm
Simpson and Norma Calhoun

2385 Wood Lenhart Road
Leavittsburg, OH 44430

(330) 898-5448

R &R Farms
1355 Midway Road 
Guston, KY 40142

Larry & Frankie Roederer
(270) 422-5378

Scot Roederer
(812) 344-2150

L.J. Roederer
(812) 344-3773

Visitors always welcome!

“We breed performance!”

Introducing our senior herd sire Parkstyle Rocky (210088) 
Semen available pending board approval.

Special thanks to the Spegal family for their recent purchase!

Find us on Facebook!

52958 162nd St., Austin, MN 55912
Ph. (507) 437-6688    Fax (507) 434-7179

e-mail:  clfarm@smig.net

The Peck Family
Shirley, Harlen, Ruston and Rondell

Clover Lawn Farms

Registered Red Poll Bulls For Sale

Registered Red Poll Cattle
“The Balanced Breed”

7637 Lawrence 1110
Mt. Vernon, MO 65712
www.randdfarm.com

Phone:
417-452-2026

E-mail:
rlake@millertel.net

Arrow Rock Farm
Rick & Debbie Sappington

12901 W. Farm Road 2
Walnut Grove, MO 65770

(417) 788-2624



26 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

 
 7400 N 400 W MIKE, BRIAN & PATRICK SHUTER  MIKE: 765-208-2422 
 FRANKTON, IN  46044 AND FAMILY BRIAN: 765-623-2301 
 FARM: 765-754-7370  PATRICK: 765-208-2424 
  WWW.SHUTERSUNSETFARMS.COM 

 

Now offering semen for sale on Shuter’s Fuzz. - $25 a straw 
 

Thanks to the following recent customers 
 

 Mardan Acres Mattingly Farms 
 SVF Foundation Koch Family Farms 
 R&R Farms Carson Farms 
 Michael Reed AK Cattle Company 



Summer 2014 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 27

Esquire Land & Cattle
Phil Wyrick, Owner

11001 Alexander Rd., Mabelvale, AR 72103
(501) 455-4701 • (501) 517-2534 cell

www.esquirelandandcattle.com

Esquire’s Navigator
2009 National Grand Champion

Esquire’s Red Cloud  
2013 Reserve National Champion 
Owned by Esquire Land & Cattle

JM Luke  
2013 National Champion

Owned by McCall Show Cattle
 

The Legend is growing:
Navigator sired the 2013 
National Champion Bull and 
the Reserve National 
Champion Bull.  He also sired 
4 out of the 5 Female Division 
winners, Champion Get of 
Sire, Champion Junior Get of 
Sire, Best Two Head and the 
Champion Pair of Females at 
the National Show.

EsquireLand and
Cattle Co.

We do not concentrate 
on the show ring; 
however we cannot 
ignore the dominance 
of Navigator at the 
National Show.  We are 
a grass operation and 
breed cattle that 
perform on grass.

To purchase semen on
                  contact Phil . Navigator,

100 Cows
Heifers 

Young Bulls

For
Sale:

BOTH
SIRED BY

NAVIGATOR



28 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2014

Official Publication of the 
American Red Poll Association 

PO Box 847, Frankton, IN 46044 
Phone: 765-425-8542

Red Polls — Ready to Move the Industry!
The World’s Oldest National Organization for Red Poll Cattle • Founded 1883

A lasting tradition you can Trust.
McMarshall FarmsMcMarshall Farms
Breeding quality Red Poll Cattle for over half a century 

The Breed That Meets the Need!
When in the market for quality cattle make tracks to McMarshall Farms...

Meredith McKee
1707 Pleasantview Road

Washburn, IL   61570
(309) 248-7478

Mckeegirl1@msn.com

Jim McKee
1634 Pleasantview Road

Washburn, IL   61570
(309) 248-7005

mcmarshallfarms@outlook.com

Breeding quality Red Poll Cattle for over half a century 

“True wisdom lies in gathering 
the precious things out of each 

day as it goes by.”  
~E.S. Bouton


